MINUTES OF MEETING HELD MAY 22, 2017

The Common Council of the City of Somerset, Kentucky met in a regular meeting on Monday May 22, 2017, at
7:00 p.m. with the following present: Council Members; Jerry Girdler, Mike New, Donna Hunley, John Minton, Jim
Mitchell, John Adams, Amanda Bullock, Tom Eastham, Brian Dalton, Jerry Wheeldon and Jimmy Eastham and
Mayor Eddie Girdler, City Attorney Carrie Weise and City Clerk Nick Bradiey. Absent David Burdine.

Mr. Wheeldon moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on May 8, 2017 along with reports as
mailed. Mr. New seconded the motion. Upon roll call the following Council Members voted “Aye”: Mr. Girdler,
Mr. New, Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Adams, Mrs. Bullock, Mr. T. Eastham, Mr. Dalton, Mr.
Wheeldon and Mr. J. Eastham.

Mr. Mitchell moved to approve a bid for the Sinking Creck WWTP Geomembrane Liner Repairs by Weddle
Enterprises, Inc of Somerset, KY in the amount of $101,378.00. Mr. New seconded the motion. Upon roll call the
following Council Members voted “Aye™ Mr. Girdler, Mr. New, Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr, Mitchell, Mr.
Adams, Mrs. Bullock, Mr. T. Eastham, Mr. Dalton, Mr. Wheeldon and Mr. 1. Eastham.

First reading was given the following Ordinance No. 17-11:

ORDINANCE NUMBER 17- 3} PARKS AND REC 5153460000 §1,552.000.00
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE €1TY OF SOMERSET. KENTLICKY ANNUAL EMS $5,307.100.00 $5.507.100.00
BODGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017 ANI ENEMNG JUNE 36,

208 RPSTIMATING REVENLIES AKD RESQOURCFS AND APPROPRIATING FLNDS OF TOTAL ALL FUNDES $65.49.550.00 $6].749.553 00
TUECITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY: AND ADOFTING [HE 2017-2018 FISCAL YTAR
WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE STRUCTURE; ALL WITCH SHALL BE TN E¥F Py

AFTRER ADOFTHIN (7 THIS ORDINANCE AN PERLICATION ACCORDING TO LAW, SECTION 2.

THE CITY OF SOMERSFT HEREBY AMINDS THE WATER
AND WASNTEWATER RATE STRUCTURE AS ST FORIH 1A

WIEREAS, AW ANNUAL BUDGET PROPOSAL aD MESSAGLE HAVE BEEN
PREPARED AND DELIVERED TO THE COMMON COUNCHL OF THE CITY GF
SOMERSET, KENTUCKY, ARD

WHEREAS, ANY KECISSARY AMENDMENTS 10 THE CITY'S ANNLUAL BUDGET
HAVE BEEN MADE, AND NECESSARY AMENDMENTS TG THE
WATER'WASTEWATER RATE STRUCTURKES HAVE Bl MADE BY THE COUNCIL
AS ATTACHED JIERETO, SPECIFICALLY IN EXHIBIY * A7, INCORPORALED IN FULL
HERETN BY REFFRENCE;

NOW THERLFORE. BE [T ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SOMTRSET, KENTUCKY:

BRCTKM 1. THAT THE ANKE AL BUIKIET FOR THY FISCAL YEAR
DREGINNING JULY 1, HH7 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2008
IS NERLBY ADUPIED AS FOLLOWS:

REVENGE FXPTNDITURFS
OTNIRAL FUND $15,493,552.00 F13.493.532.00
CEMETERY FUND $91 29600 ¥31 3%0.00
SANITATION SERVICE $3.708,500.00 33.708.500.00
GAS SERVICE $16.733.500.06 16,133,500
WATER SERVICE 5%,796,000.00 ER,796,000.00
WASTLWATIR 37,792, 73100 $7,792,731.00
WATER PARK S1ADLRS0EY $1,400 250,10
FUEL CENTER 3608,300.00 $608,300.00
TRAVEL AND TOURISM $262,156.00 $262.150.00

LEXHIBIT “A”, ATTACHED | JERETO AND INCORPORATED
IN FULL HEREIN BY REFERENCE, BEGINNING JULY 1,
2017, AND SAME SHALL REMAN IN EFEECT UNTIL SUCH
TIME AS THEY ARE AMENTIFIY OR REPEALED BY PROGPLR
ACTION OF THE COUNCIL.

SECTIONI. FANY PART OF 1118 QRDINANCE, INCLUTING BUT
LIMITED TO REVIEWS, AMENDIMENTS, ANID APPROVALS, IS
DEEMEN RY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDECTION 1O RE
UNENFORCEABLE OR UNCONSTITITIONAL, THE
REMAINING PROVISIONS OF FHIS ORDINANCE SHALE
CONTINUEIN FULL FORCE AND FFFRECT.

SECTION 4, ANY (RDINANCE IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE
OR ANY POLICIES (N CONFLICT WITH THE ONES
ENACTIY HEREIN, ARE HEREBY REPEALED IN §O AR
AS TR SAME ARE IN CUNFLILT MEREWITH

BECTION & TIOS ORDEANCE SHALL TAKE EFFRCY ANTLR ITS
APPROVAL AND LY'ON ('UBLICATION ACCORDING TO
LAW,

FIRSTREADING May 27 2047
SECOND READING _____

APPROVED _ . _____ S
TDWARL R GIRDLER, MAYOR
CTTY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY

ATTEST:
NICK BRADLEY, CITY CLERK

Minutes of May 22, 2017




Second reading was given the following Ordinance No. 17-08:

ORDINANCE NUMBER 17- #8

AN ORDINANCE TO THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY, ANNEXING BY
CONSENT PROPERTY HAVING A LEGAL ADDRESS OF 2528 SOUTH HIGHWAY 27,
SOMERSET, KY, AND AS DESCRIRED BELOW AND IN THE ATTACHMENTS TD
THIS ORDINANCE, SATD ATTACHMENTS INCORPURATED MM FULL HEREN BY
REFERENCE; AND

WHEREAS, ANNEXATION REQUESY FURM(S) HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED RY THE
PRDI‘ER'I\ OWNER(S), AND TliE FORMS HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE CITY AS
AND THE PROPERTY OWNER(E) UAVING WAIVED THE 60 DAY
WAI'I'IN(; FRIID, BY AND THROUGH THE ANNEXATION REQUEST FORM $IGNED
BY AN AUTHORIZED AGENT 0F THE OWNER(5), SAID FORM ATTACUED HERETOD
AND [FCORPOATED IN FULL HEREEN BY REVERENCE; AND

WHEREAS, ANY UTHER DOCTMENTS ANIYOR RECORDS NEEDED TO PROCEED
WITH CONSENT ANNEXATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY INTO THE CORPORATE
LIMITS OF THE CITY Of SOMERSET HAVE REEN PROVIDED TO THE CIFY; AND

WIHEREAS, 717, PROFERTY MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR ANNEXATION AS SET
FORTH IN KRS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAW;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY:

THAT THE. PROPERTY. HAVING A LEGAL ADVRESS DF
2520 SOUTH HIGHWAY 27, SOMERSET, KY. MORE
FULLY DESCRIBED (N THE ATTACTIMENTS TO THIS
ORDINANCE, HAVING A EEGAL OWNER KNOWN AS
DANNY & BARBARA PROPERTIES, INC., A KENTUCKY
CORPORATION REGISTERED WITIE THE KENTUCKY
SECRETARY OF STATE, 18 FOUND BY THE CITY COUNCIL
TO MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ANNEXATION SET
TFORTH IN KRS, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWY, AND
'THEREFORE 1S HERERY ANNEXED INTO THE CITY'S
CORPORATE LIMITS.

SECTION 3.

‘THIS ORBINANCE SHALL 1 AXE EFFECT AFTER TS
PASSAGE AND UPON PUBLICATION BY LAW.

FIRSTREADING: My & 2047
SECOND READING: Moy 27 20q7

APPROVED

SECTION 2.

EDWARL K GHOLER, M4 YOR

ATTES]:
CITY CLERK

ST
NICK W

Mr. Wheeldon moved to approve the above Ordinance No. 17-08: Annexing 2520 South Highway 27. Mr. Girdler
seconded the motion. Upon roll call the following Council Members voted “Aye™ Mr. Girdler, Mr. New, Mrs.
Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Adams, Mrs. Bullock, Mr. T. Eastham, Mr. Dalton, Mr. Wheeldon and Mr.

J. Eastham.

Second reading was given the following Ordinance No. 17-09:

ORDINANCE NG, 37- 07
AN ORDINANCE TO THE CIFY OF SOMERSET AMENDING ORDINANCE 586

FLES INUIDENT TO THE USE AND SERVICES TENDERED BY THE
SANITARY STWER SYSTEM™ FOR THE Cfl'Y OF SOMERSET;

WHEREAS, ORIINANCE 586 HAS DEEN AMENDI: TO ALLOW CHANGES TO
FEES AND CHARGER FOR ALL OTHER ASPECTS OF SEWER SERVICE,
SPECIFICALLY IN ORDINANCES 23-8, §7-11. 9120, 58-9. 00-04, (K-07. AN (0~
13, AS WELL AS UNDATED ANNUAL RATE SCIIEDULLS ADOPTED WITH THE
CITY'S ANNUAL BUBGET ORDINANCES: AN{2

SARATES HAVE BEEN ADJUSIEL UYER THE
AND CHARGLS FOR
ERVICE RAVE NOT BEEN

Ll T IN ORDINANCE 586,
SPECTFICALLY SECTION 3. WHiCH WAS ORIGINALLY ENACTED IN MaY
1575; AND

WHEREAS, GTHER TYPES O Vil

WHIRLAS, THE CITY HAS DETRRMINGD THAT SAID SERVICES CAN NO
LONGER BE PROVIDED FOR 111 KATLS ORIGINALLY SET IN ORIINANCE
586. SECTION 3, AND THEREFORE WISHES T AMEND SAID RATES
PURIUANT TO KRS CHAFTER 91A, AND ALL OTHER APELICABLE LAW;

NOW THEREIURL: BE [T ORDAINED BY TRE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY:

{1} Onlinance 586, Sevtion 3, whopied on May 17, 1976, is horehy reponied and
seplacad in fll with te fullowing:

Eftective July 1, 2017, g seirdule of wpping/connection fees for cach
LEpennRecion 1o the Sanitary Sewer System of iy ity of Semencl, Kemucky iy
hewby established, nnd [rom end atzer said date. paytnent pursuam to spid
schodule of {apping/vutaget:an fees shatl be paid 1o e City wilthin cinety {90y
days of potics given 18 the mher o occupast of Gy premises where saniary
Sewet servive 7% made avaflahle by the Cliy®. Soid notice shatl inclade a siatement
that the City ef SomemeL. andior any other governmental speney required w
apprave said Wy connection, has upproved, ot has provided wiiten confinnatica
of any suth needed epprovak(s). Said schedule of tapping/conncotion fess js set a5

Faliows:
Residontia) SBHE0
AparentT ownbouse S3KL0 per unit

550000, plus $.10 per vq #
520 per sy i1, with a minimum chorge of S500,0647

Starage Buildings
Commercia: Faritily

Industrial Facitiy 5,10 per 5 fi. with @ minimam chacgs of

S1.000.00*

* Tt sokedue i infendesd o the Ci's
Suiary Sewer Spivem i detereined by mnry f SORWTRET, TNH MO NOT GPPIY i “HécwRNOCts ™ B
efved by the Ciy.

*=Thi fec ey be asjusted by the Chy of Nomarser fbr eomminetis, induliisl amd manufurtucing

AEVelupmERL I8 Gpdet tn prvmate the TR o FLUACMiC Dlevelopent, o (ong v the fie charged i Aoy
fext than the acreal cowts) Incurred by che Cly af Somerset,

(i) 3 any gert of this ocdinazes amending Scetion 3 of Chdinanus S86 iy Jeomed by o
Court af compatent jurisdiction 10 be uncafzccable or unconslinional. the remaining
THewisions af this amending asdinanee shall contigug in 0 foree and eiact,

LUEy - Any Ordonee in conflict with this Amending Ordinance. or any poticics in
wanifict with the ones eracted herein, are heveby repealzd und replaced with the
Amendments cumiained hetein in sa far a5 the same arcin conflice herewilh

IV} This ordinance sheli be in ful! foree und etitct upon passape. approvel, and
publicarion secarding 1o law. The now rey udopted ir this Ordinance skall be applied
begliming July 1. 2017,

FINST READING Mg, 2047 .
CONDREADING May 27 7097 |

ATTIST: Apptoved; iyi

Gindler

“

Page 2 of 4

Minntee nf Mav 77 2017




Mr. Girdler moved to approve the above Ordinance No. 17-09: Amending Ordinance 586 Regarding Tapping Fees
and Connection Fees Incident to the Use and Services Tendered by the City’s Sanitary Sewer System. Mr. T,
Eastham seconded the motion. Upon roll call the following Council Members voted “Aye™: Mr. Girdler, Mr, New,
Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Adams, Mrs. Bullock, Mr. T. Eastham, Mr. Dalton, Mr. Wheeldon and

Mr. J. Eastham.

Second reading was given the following Ordinance No. 17-10:

QRDINANCE NO. 17-_{o

AN ORDENANCE TO THE CITY OF SOMERSET AMENDING URDINANCE 91415
AND W), SPECIICALLY FROVISIONS IN SARL DRUINANCES REGARDING
TAP 035 FEFRS AND CONNECT FEES INCIDENT TO TTIE USE. SERVICES AND
FACILUIES OF THE LITY'S WATER DRPARTMINT FOR THE CITY of
SUMERSET;

WHEREAS, ORDINANCE 1-13 ifAS BEEN AMENDED TO ALLOW CITANGES
TO FERS AND CHARGES FOR ALL OVMER ASPECTS OF WATER SGRVICE
TNCLUDING, BUT MOT LIMITED TO. ORDINANCE 10-03, AS WELL AS

LFDATED ANNUAL RATE SCHEDULES ADOPTED WITH THE CTTY"S ANNLUAL
RUBGET ORDNANCES: ANLY

/RATES HAVE BEEN ADIUSTED (YER THE

5 AND CHARGES FOR INITIAL TAP
FOR WATER BERVIC T BEEN UPDATED OR AMENDED

E THE ENACTMENT OF ORDINANCE 01-15, SPUCIFICALLY SECTION 3

(D), WHICH WAS ORMHNALLY ENACTED IN JUNE 2001 ANIY

WHEREAS, THE CITY HAS DETERMINED THAT SAID SERVICLS CAN NG
LONGER BE PROVIDED FOR TIHE RATES SET IN ORDINANGCE v1-13, STCTION
3(D%. AND THEREFORE WISHES TO AMERT SALI} RATES PURSUANT TO KRS
CHAPTER 014 AKD ALL OTHER APPLICABLL LAW: AND

WHEREASR. THFE.CITY [[AS ALSQ DETERMIND THAT THE CHARGES FOR
OTHER TYPES OF COMNECTIONS TO THE CITY'S WATER SYSTEM AS ST
FORIH IN QROINANCE $03, SPECIFIALLY SECITON A(B) SUBSECTIONS (A)
AND (B NEED 10 HE ALDJUSTEE, AND THEREFORE WISHES TO AMEND
SAID RATES PURSUANT TO KRS CILAFTLE %1 A, AND ALL OTHER
APPLICABLF LAW;

LT ORDATNED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
KENTUCKY:

NOW THEREFORE
CITY OF SOMER:

) Ordinance 01-13, Secrionr 0. adupted on fane 1§, 2001, is hervby repealed and
repiaced ir full with the following:

Efeetive Tuly 1. 2017, & sthedule of tap on fizes for cach 2ap on 1o the Waier
System of the City uf Semerset, Kentucky is hercby esiablished, and from and
after said date, payment pursuant to said schedube of tap un foes xhall be paid 10
the City within ninety (90) days of rotive given to 1he awne: or cecupant of any
premisss whet: wirtet scfvice is made availab! he City®. Said potice shatl
wiclade a steiement that the adjecent waier fi capable of praviding service
1o the merer(s] in the ¥uiume and manncr requesied. Sald notice shatl also inchade
# stutement that the City of Somerset, and/ar any vlber governmenal agency

required ta approve said tap on, his approved. or hes been provided wnnen
confinaation of sny such seeded approval(s) Said schedulc of tap on lbvs w9 st as

taligwa

53 Meter 600,00

1 in Meter S1.00850

1172-2 in Meter S1O00.00%

Abave 2 inches Tee will be determined by the City of Somerset's

Warer Deparnnent, and shal be bised on factors
including, bui nol Limitcd to, the size, the location
and tne gadmaed vosigsh. At no lime shalf the fee
s thar Uie aetual costt curred by the City of
Somarset **

“Thiy schedult s inizuded 12 cover any and allfapr on cuancctions thar are cunsiered Bew to be Cig'c
Waer System o» Geicrmined by the CUy of Svmerset, and shail £64 GPPIY 10 “EONMEET OF FE FONAKIS® 2
defined by Thr (i and e armersded balav.

*n TRty fer map be adfusted by the City of Sowersst for indurieial anil wianifacticring sevelopraests je
order 10 promate the Growth of Ecanumic Develupusecs, st fowg 25 fle Wap oh fee chunged iy wes foms Vhan
e meneal costls) incurred by tke iy of Somerser.

cligh 38, Subscotions fu) ard (b, sopted on Apsl 12,2016,

i Crdinance 104
ced in ful with the follawing:

iz heechy repenlad snd

R Connzet fees:

(o} Efective Jaiy 1, 2017, a schedule of nonwrefurdabie cannect foes® for the
Water Sysem of the City of Somerset, Kentusky is hereby cutabtished, Said
schedule of noa-tefundable conet jeus shall apply regurdbess of whether the
focatior 3 inside, ar outakds, the City's sorpermte imits. ‘e shedule of non-
refundable ponneot foes i 56 a5 Rollows:

Residential $30.40
Commercial $30.000-$ 16100 depending on size of maer

it schaautc 1§ inlendnd ro curer any and alf coawrLroms (ot 2¢e 20t canilered mew 30 the Cily s
Hater Spuew oc descrmined by e CRy of Somarser, avd thall wotapply bt “lp on fems* s defined oy
e Clty and as auended wbeve Jn Nection 1 af this Amesding Draimmce, wir “seribeanal riconnect
fter fellure Vo pas ™ ehicn are set forth in Ordinawce 1995

(HE 4fany part of this ordinance amending Scurien 370 of Ordinaoce 11-08, or 2oy
part of this ordinence amending Section 378). Subvections fui and (8} of Ordixance ]0-
03, s deemed by a Count of competent jurisdiction to b uncnferceable or
uncorstngonal, the rensining provisions of this smending ordinmee shall contine in
Jull fores wna ety

(£} Any Ocdinance in conflict with this Amending Urdinance, or any policies in
conflict with the anes cnacted herein, are hereby repealed and repiaced wilh the
Arendments contsinid horein it so (=t ey the same we i couflics hepewiths,

[V]  Thinordinance shall b in fall farec and cffect upon passape, appravel, and
lication according to law. ‘I'e new rates adopeed in shis Ordinonee shafl be applicd
beginning July 1. 2017,

FIRSI'READING _May 6 Zo17

SECOND READING_flr 72 2oy

Approved:

Page 3 of 4

Minutes of May 22,

2017




Mr. New moved to approve the above Ordinance No. 17-10: Amending Ordinance 01-15 and 10-03 Regarding Tap
on Fees and Connect Fees Incident to the Use, Services, and Facilities of the City’s Water Department. Mr.
Wheeldon seconded the motion. Upon roll call the following Council Members voted “Aye”: Mr. Girdler, Mr. New,
Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr., Adams, Mrs, Bullock, Mr. T. Eastham, Mr. Dalton, Mr. Wheeldon and
Mr. J. Eastham.

Mr. Wheeldon moved to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel matters pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) and to
discuss pending litigation for which disclosure of details might compromise litigation posture, pursuant to KRS
61.810(1)(c}. Mr. Mitchell seconded the motion. Upon roll cali the following Council Members voted “Aye™: Mr.
Girdler, Mr. New, Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Adams, Mrs. Bullock, Mr. T. Eastham, Mr. Dalton,
Mr. Wheeldon and Mr. J. Eastham.

No action taken in executive session,

There being no further business the meeting adjourned.

MAYOR

ATTEST: 7/( %—'
el UY CLERK

Page 4 of 4
Minutes of May 22, 2017



